
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 

Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet Please ask for  Mary Stead 
 Direct Line 01246-345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 26 November 2013 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 3RD 
DECEMBER, 2013 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1 Town Hall, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1. Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 

Agenda.  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Minutes: (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
19th November, 2013. 
 

4. Forward Plan. (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

5. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles (Pages 29 - 62) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Executive Members 
 
Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development 
 
6. PPP Performance report April 2013 - September 2013 (B000) (Pages 63 

- 92) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

7. Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy (B000) (Pages 93 - 102) 
 

Executive Member for Housing 
 
8. Proposals for future use of the former garage site of Hady Lane (H000) 

(Pages 103 - 116) 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

Head of Governance 
 
  



CABINET 19.11.13 

1 
 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 19th November, 2013 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors Gilby 

Blank 
King 
 

McManus 
Russell 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Brown 
Hill 
Hollingworth 
 

Huckle 
Martin Stone 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

97  
  
DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

98  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ludlow and Serjeant. 
 

99  
  
MINUTES  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22nd October, 2013, be approved 
as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 

100  
  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan of key decisions was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

101  
  
PERFORMANCE OUTTURN FOR APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013 (J000)  
 
The Business Transformation Manager reported on the performance outturn data for 
April 2013 – September 2013, including progress made against the Corporate Plan 
(Version 2013/14 Update). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CABINET 19.11.13 

2 
 
 

The report included information on achievement against the Corporate Plan 
Performance Indicators, and summarised progress on Corporate Plan Projects 
 
*RESOLVED - 
 
That the performance outturn for April 2013-September 2013 be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
(1) To raise awareness of performance against the Corporate Plan. 
 
(2) To help facilitate performance improvement. 
 

102  
  
BETTER BUSINESS FOR ALL (E000)  
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report outlining the Better Business for All 
initiative, and explaining how it related to Chesterfield’s businesses and services.   
 
Approval was sought for the Council’s regulatory services to become a signatory to 
the D2N2 Regulatory Services Partnership that would deliver the initiative. 
 
Better Business for All (BBfA) was a Government initiative to promote economic 
recovery by entrusting Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) with establishing effective 
local regulation for businesses, in partnership with local authorities.   
 
BBfA was a brand and toolkit of resources for LEPs to use to: 
 
- reduce the regulatory burden on businesses; 
- promote two-way communication between businesses and regulatory services; 
- improve the business perception of regulators; 
- support regulators to find the right balance between encouragement, education 

and enforcement; 
- develop a joint offer of support from regulatory services to businesses; 
- build trust of both regulators and businesses; 
- advise government how to do things better for both businesses and regulators. 
 
The intention was to remove real and perceived barriers to growth, by ensuring that 
regulators were seen as enablers as well as enforcers, encouraging businesses to 
seek their advice and support.  This would make it possible to concentrate limited 
enforcement resources on dealing with non-compliant businesses. 
 
*RESOLVED - (1) That approval be given to the Council joining the D2N2 

Regulatory Services Partnership. 
 
 (2) That the principles set out in the draft Regulator and 

Business Partnership Charter (Appendix 1 to the report) be 
approved. 

 

Page 2



CABINET 19.11.13 

3 
 
 

 (3) That the final drafting and sign-off of the Charter and 
supporting terms of reference for the Partnership be 
delegated to the Head of Environment. 

 
 (4) That all decisions relating to the delivery of projects, 

including funding associated with the aims of the project, 
be delegated to the Head of Environment. 

 
 (5) That the Council’s enforcement policies be reviewed by the 

Head of Environment and the Head of Regeneration, in 
light of the Regulators Code, and a further report be made 
to Cabinet. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To assist the Local Enterprise Partnership, D2N2, supporting local businesses to grow 
through timely and effective regulation and advice. 
 

103  
  
ABSENCE OF MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL  (B100)  
 

The Head of Governance submitted a report to enable the Cabinet to consider, 
for the purposes of Section 85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the reasons for 
the absence of a Member of Council from meetings of the Authority. 

 
*RESOLVED - (1) That, for the purposes of Section 85(1) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972, the reason for the absence from 
meetings since the 18th June, 2013 of Councillor A. 
Bellamy, i.e. ill health, be noted and his continued absence 
from meetings be authorise
[...]
ORT 
 
1.1 To recommend that the full Council adopts and publishes the 

‘Statement of Principles’ (copy attached as Appendix 1) made 
under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That  the Statement of Principles be adopted by the Council.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION   

 
3.1 To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.  

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Act requires each licensing authority to adopt a Statement of  

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



2 

 Principles and that it is reviewed every three years. It was last 
reviewed in December 2010.  

 
4.2 In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, 

licensing authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as 
set out in Section 1 of the Act.  The licensing objectives are; 

 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to 
support crime.  

 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.  
 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling.  

 
4.3 The last Statement of Principles was adopted and published     

January 2010, which means that the review of the Principles must 
be determined and published by 1st January 2014.    

 
4.4      In this regard, members will recall that reports were presented at 

the Licensing Committee on 11th September 2013 and circulated 
to all Council Members seeking approval of the Councils Draft 
Statement of Principles, prior to it being made available for 
consultation.    

 
5.0 RESULT OF CONSULTATION ON CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH 

COUNCIL’S DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 

5.1 As part of the consultation process, the authorities required to be 
consulted have been informed of the consultation as were the 
major licence holders. The consultation was also published on 
the Councils website and a notice appeared in the ‘Public 
Notices’ section of the Derbyshire Times on 19th September 2013 
( Appendix 2).  Further copies were made available at 
Chesterfield Library, Tourist Information Centre, and the 
Licensing Counter at Customer Service Centre, Chesterfield 
Borough Council.  

 
5.2 Any comments were to be made in writing to the Licensing 

Section by Friday 18th October 2013.   
 

5.3      One comment has been received from the Community Safety 
Partnership based within the Town Hall.  The comments and 
responses are included in Appendix 3.  

 

Page 30



3 

5.4 The lists of authorities and consultees have been removed from 
the Statement as they are not relevant to the Statement and were 
originally included as information when the Statement was first 
adopted.     

 
6.0 EQUALITIES  
  
 A preliminary equality impact assessment has been undertaken, 

no negative impacts have been identified for any of the protected 
characteristics.    

 
7.0 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

Description  Impact  Probability  Controls to be 
implemented 

Failure to put policy into 
place by January 2014 as 
required by legislation  

Low  Medium  Draft Policy to be 
approved by Full 
Council in December 
2013 

Lack of policy puts the 
regulatory decisions of 
the Licensing Committee 
at risk of legal challenge 

Medium  Low  As Above  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 That the Statement of Principles be adopted by the Council.  
 
9.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION   

 
9.1 To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.  

D W WEST 
HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT  

October 2013 
 
Report Author; Grace Dowson, Licensing Officer tel 345740 
grace.dowson@chesterfield.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2013 final version 

 

 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 
 
 
 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
  
Made under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
 

 
Licensing Section, Environment Services, Customer Service 
Centre, 85 New Square, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S40 1AH 

 
or e-mail to licensing@chesterfield.gov.uk 

 
 
[...]
deal with each request accordingly   
 
6.3 There is a newly established County wide protocol that CBC 

endorses. It’s the ECIN's ASB information exchange hub. 
Maybe something about this could be included at this point? 
In addition I think licensing officers would benefit from being 
connected to the multi agency system.  

 
This isn’t relevant as it isn’t part of the Gambling Commissions remit.   
 
Premises Licence Section   
 
1.2          Is there any Council power similar to the Cumulative 
Impact assessment, if an area becomes subject to disorder related 
to gambling. I realise this may be stretching a point somewhat as 
its something I have never witnessed.  
 
Under the Gambling Commission there is nothing similar to that of the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment under the Licensing Act 2003 and it’s 
unlikely to come in, so is not relevant at this time.   
 
 

Page 62



 FOR PUBLICATION 

AGENDA ITEM  
 

PPP PERFORMANCE OUTTURN FOR THE PERIOD 
APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013 (B000) 

 
 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. CABINET  
2.  EXECUTIVE MEMBER - GOVERNANCE  
 AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

DATE: 
 

1.  3rd December 2013 
2.      26th November 2013 

 
REPORT BY: 
 

 
CLIENT OFFICER 
 

WARD: 
 

ALL 

COMMUNITY 
FORUM: 
 

ALL 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE (IF 
APPLICABLE): 

354 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: 
 

 

TITLE:  LOCATION:  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the PPP arvato partnership contract 
performance from April 2013 to September 2013. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Members note and comment on the partnership Service 
Improvements and Key Performance Indicators outturn for the 
period April 2013 to September 2013. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



3.0 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Cabinet have been receiving 6 month performance update reports 
since the start of the PPP contract in October 2010 

3.2 In line with the contractual requirements a strong governance 
structure is being delivered including  

• Quarterly Strategic Boards which deal with high level strategic 
issues facing the partnership and provides strategic direction 
and guidance.  

• Monthly Operational Boards which deals with the delivery and 
operation of the partnership. 

• Weekly informal partnership meetings to discuss the day to 
day issues and opportunities.  

4.0    SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 

4.1 There have been many Service Improvements achieved during the 
period April 13 to September 13. Major highlights include:- 

• Successful launch of the new Customer Service Centre and formal 
opening on the 10th May 2013 

• Further roll out of the i-Pad solution to members 

• Channel Shift agenda taking effect with customers moving to 
alternative payments (19% Rent payments on Direct Debit from 15% 
this time last year & 50% using Payment Cards) 

• Town Centre Retail Occupancy levels remain above the national 
Average (95.57%) which is also among the Top 5 Occupied Town 
Centres in Country. 

 

• The redeveloped Market Hall opened its doors on the 28th October 
2013.   

 

• The ModGov governance and members system has been 
successfully installed and training is currently being rolled out to 
users. 

 

• A new cash machine taking payments for rent, council tax and 
other services was successfully installed into the Healthy Living 

Page 64



Centre and opened for business on the 4th November 2013. This 
now means the Staveley area office has now been placed on the 
market for sale. 

 

• The virtual infrastructure has been built, installed and is currently 
being tested. This piece of hardware is a key foundation to which 
the successful delivery of future projects will rely, and is part of the 
ICT strategy. 

 

• CBC has commissioned Kier to submit business rates appeals 
against selected operational and non-operational properties. In 
August the council received notification that it was paying too 
much and have received a backdated rebate of @£100,000. There 
is also an annual saving to the Council on the reduced business 
rates of @ £70,000pa.  

 
5.0 CONTRACT GROWTH 
 
5.1 The Growth Agenda was always going to be a key to the success of 

the partnership. A particularly pleasing aspect is the creation of 
additional jobs in the Chesterfield area as a result of arvato 
attracting work from elsewhere. During the period arvato have 
been successful in their conversations with neighbouring authority, 
Derbyshire Dales, and go live commenced on the 3rd June 2013. 
28 staff successfully joined arvato and within 12 months the work 
will be moved to Chesterfield from Matlock which will help the 
Chesterfield economy. 
 

6.0 PERFORMANCE  

6.1    As shown in the graph below, performance in respect of the 
partnership shows 64% of the PPP contract measures are on or 
above target for the period April 2013 and September 2013, 25% 
are annual measures, so yet to be formally reported and 11% of 
measures are covered by a relief event.  

 

 

 

Page 65



% PPP Contract measures peformance between 

Oct 12 and Mar 13

64%
11%

25%

Green - on or above target Grey - Covered by relief event Blue - annual targets
 

6.3 A spreadsheet providing full month by month results for all 100 PPP 
contract measures can be found at Appendix A.   

6.4 Areas of performance particularly worth noting include:- 

• A relief event has been agreed due to the expected increase in 
contact due to Welfare reforms. The relief event covers the call 
centre measures (% of calls answered and % of calls answered 
in 20 seconds). It also covers RB3 – benefit processing times, 
RB4 – council tax collected and RB6 – rent collected as a % of 
the total collectable debt.  

 

• Town Centre Retail Occupancy levels remain above the national 
Average (95.57%) which is also among the Top 5 Occupied Town 
Centres in Country. 

 

• Council Tax is 0.5% behind last year’s collection rate due to the 
ongoing impact of Welfare Reform and the general state of the 
economy.  However, at the same calendar point althoug
[...]
ning at least at the 
same level, if not better, than before the partnership began.   

 
9.2     Arvato/ Kier is continuing to work on increasing the amount of work 

they deliver for other local authorities and potentially putting this 
work into Chesterfield Borough Council to support the Business 
Plan and generate Jobs within the Borough.  The Council 
welcomes this but must ensure that this is not to the detriment of 
the services provided to the Council and its customers.  

 
10.0   RECOMMENDATION 

10.1 That Members note and comment on the partnership Service 
Improvements and Key Performance Indicators outturn for the 
period April 2013 to Sept 2013 

11.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

11.1 To raise awareness of contract performance against agreed  
          targets. 
 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from John Moran 
(Extension 5389)  

Page 69



 
 

 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or 
Executive Member’s recommendation/comments if no officer 
recommendation. 
 
 

Signed  

  Executive Member 
 
Date 25th November, 2013 
 
Consultee Executive Member/Support Member comments (if applicable)/ 
declaration of interests 
 
 

Page 70



KPI No.

P
ri
o
ri
ty Annual / 

Monthly 

Measure

Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13

Penalty

Penalty

Penalty

Penalty

100 100 100 100

97 97

    

100 100

        

97 97 97 97

100 100

.... ....

100 99.97 99.98 99.99

.... ....

.... ....

.... ....

.... ....

.... .... .... ....

.... .... .... ....

.... ....

.... ....

.... .... .... ....

.... ....

    

.... ....

.... ....

.... .... .... ....

        

100 100

97.00 97.00 97.00 97.00 97.00 97.00

100 100 100 100

AP05 Urgent Payments Facility to process all 

requests received before 11.00am that day

Target

H
ig
h

M
o
n
th
ly

Actual

Performance

AP04 Payment to correct supplier

H
ig
h

M
o
n
th
ly

Target

Actual

Performance

AP03 Payment of CIS to HMRC to timescale

Target
H
ig
h

A
n

[...]
ual

Performance

financial year to be made by 30th 

September. L
o
w

A
n
n
u
a
l

Target

P
age 91



P
age 92

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM     

 
 

PERSISTENT AND VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY (B000)  
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
1. CABINET 
2. EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE 

AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

DATE: 
 

1. 3Rd  December 2013 
3.       25th November 2013 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

WARD: ALL 
 

KEY DECISION 
REFERENCE  
(IF APPLICABLE): 

NO 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: NONE 
    

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to a proposed Persistent and Vexatious 

Complaints Policy. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy 

(attached at Appendix 1), and agree its corporate implementation. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 93



 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 If a person wishes to make a complaint against the Council, the Council has 

guidelines available to the public in the Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy. This provides clear information about what a complaint 
is, how it can be made, and the process by which it will be considered, 
reviewed if requested by the customer, finally explaining the role of the 
Local Government Ombudsman if the customer is still not satisfied.  

 
3.2 Increasing pressure on Council services has identified the risk from 

complaints which take up an unwarranted amount of Council resources, and 
from unreasonable customer behaviour. These are complaints or behaviour 
which may be classed as persistent or vexatious. Such matters can take an 
excessive amount of officer time and be (possibly intentionally) annoying or 
disruptive. This can get in the way of delivering mainstream services or 
dealing with justifiable complaints. The Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Policy is silent as to the issue of persistent and/or vexatious 
complainants. 

 
3.3 The purpose of the proposed policy is to provide clarification for Council 

staff on the difference between justifiable complaints (which may be several 
in number) from a person, and people who are simply being difficult. There 
will also be guidance on what staff should recognise as difficult behaviour by 
people with stress or anxiety, whilst being allowed to draw a line against 
toleration of abusive, offensive or threatening behaviour.  

 
3.4     The policy has been drafted with reference to the Local Government 

Ombudsman’s Guidance note on “unreasonably persistent complainants” 
and “unreasonable complainant behaviour”.  Staff should also consider 
other contact with the authority, such as through the Freedom of Information 
Act requests, when considering whether to treat a complaint under the 
Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy. 

 
3.5 Any complaint or request received must be properly considered in a fair and 

consistent way, but the proposed policy sets out a process for a warning 
being issued to the customer during investigation of a complaint which is 
persistent or vexatious. If the disruptive behaviour continues an appropriate 
restriction will be imposed. Such restriction(s) would be reviewed at specific 
intervals. 

 
3.6 The proposed policy sets out a long (but not exhaustive) list of customer 

behaviour which may, singly or combined, lead to classification of the 
person as a persistent or vexatious customer or complainant. The list of the 
behaviour has been drafted with reference to the Information 
Commissioner’s Guidance note on “vexatious requests”. 

Page 94



 
3.7 Having such a policy will assist staff in dealing consistently across the 

Council with difficult customers/complainants whose approaches may be to 
various departments, thereby minimising the unnecessary time spent that a 
small number of such complainants can cause. This will be balanced by 
ensuring that complaints are still handled in a consistent transparent 
manner. Having a policy in place will demonstrate that steps taken under 
the policy are ones which would apply in any similar situation and not ones 
directed at any specific individual. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no specific implications arising from the contents of this report. 

However, it is hoped adoption of the policy will produce efficiency savings in 
the saving of time and other HR and thereby costs. 

 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are none arising from the contents of the report. 
 
6.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There is no requirement for a full EIA because this policy is not anticipated 

to have a disproportionate impact on any group. It is intended that the policy 
will enable all complaints to be dealt with in an equal manner. 

 
7.0 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 
7.1 This report concerns effective handling of complaints and customers by 

providing a Council-wide policy on dealing with persistent and vexatious 
complaints which take up a disproportionate amount of council resources. 
All policies adopted by the Council have to be published and made available 
for public scrutiny. 

 
 

 

Description of risk 

 

 

Impact 

 

 

Likelihood 

 

Mitigating Action 

Excessive time taken 
up by customers and 
their complaints which 
are unmerited to the 
potential detriment of 
other work or valid 
complaints. 

 

H M Ensure conformity 
across all departments  

and provide a framework 
for dealing with difficult 
cases or customers. A 
programme of warnings 
followed by appropriate 
restrictions could reduce 
the length of time of 

Page 95



problematic behaviour 
and indicate a uniform 
objective approach 
which an individual 
would have to accept. 

 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
8.1 That Cabinet approve the Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy 

(attached at Appendix 1) and agree its corporate implementation. 
 
9.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 To provide clear guidance and assistance to staff when faced with 

individuals or complaints which are classed as vexatious or persistent, 
whilst ensuring that the complaint is handled or individual’s needs met in a 
manner which does not involve excessive time or difficulty. 

 
SARA T. GOODWIN 

HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
 
You can get more information about this report from Sara Goodwin (345309) 
 
 
 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or Executive  
Members’ recommendation/comments if no Officer recommendation. 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed 25.11.13        Executive 
Member 

Date 

Consultee Executive Member/Support Member comments (if applicable) 

 

 

Page 96



 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PERSISTENT AND VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council staff will inevitably come into contact with a small number of 

customers who complain. And, who take up an unwarranted amount of 
Council resources or impede the investigation of their complaint.  The aim of 
this policy is to identify situations where the customer making the complaint 
could be considered vexatious or persistent and how to deal with such 
situations. 

 
1.2 It is important to distinguish between people who make a number of 

complaints because they really think things have gone wrong, and people who 
are simply being difficult.  It must be recognised that customers may 
sometimes act out of character at times of anxiety or distress and reasonable 
allowances should be made for this. 

 
1.3 We do not expect staff to tolerate unacceptable behaviour by customers.  

Unacceptable behaviour includes behaviour which is abusive, offensive or 
threatening and may include:- 

 

• using abusive or foul language on the telephone 

• using abusive or foul language face to face 

• sending multiple emails and 

• leaving multiple voicemails 
 
1.4 The aim of this policy is to contribute to our overall aim of dealing with all 

corporate complaints in ways which are demonstrably consistent, fair and 
reasonable. 

 
1.5 This policy has been drafted with reference to the Local Government 

Ombudsman’s Guidance note on “unreasonably persistent complainants” and 
“unreasonable complainant behaviour”.  Staff should also consider other 
contact with the authority, such as through the Freedom of Information Act 
requests, when considering whether to treat a complaint under the Persistent 
and Vexatious Complaints Policy. 

 
2.0 Definition of Persistent and Vexatious Customers or Complainants  
 
2.1 We use the following terms in our policy:- 
 

• Unreasonable customer or complainant behaviour. 

• Unreasonably persistent customers or complainants. 

• Vexatious complaints - without sufficient grounds, especially so as to 
cause annoyance or disruption. 

• In this policy, the terms “customer” and “complainant” are interchangeable. 

Page 99



2 

 
2.2 For us, unreasonable customer behaviour and unreasonably persistent 

customers are those customers who, because of the frequency or nature of 
their contacts with the authority, hinder the authority’s consideration of their 
own, or other people’s complaints. 

 
2.3 Vexatious complaints are those complaints made without sufficient grounds, 

but made especially so as to cause annoyance or disruption. 
 
2.4 Features of the types of complaint and of customer behaviour that this policy 

covers can include the following (the list is not exhaustive nor does one single 
feature on its own necessarily imply that the person will be considered as 
being in this category):- 

 

• Refusing to specify the grounds of a complaint despite offers of 
assistance. 

• Insufficient grounds or no grounds for their complaint and following the 
complaint through only to annoy (or for reasons that they do not admit or 
make obvious). 

• Refusing to co-operate with the complaints investigating process whilst still 
wanting their complaint to be resolved. 

• Refusing to accep
[...]
ull Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken 
following the availability of further details and before a final decision is 

Page 112



taken. 
 

13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

13.1 That, subject to the land being identified as suitable for the 
development of a site for residential caravans, it is offered for sale to 
a family, who permanently reside in the Borough and who currently 
occupy adjacent land (Option 1). 
 

13.2 That, if the offer of sale is rejected, the Business Planning and 
Strategy Manager be authorised to develop proposals for the site to 
be redeveloped as a permanent Gypsy and Traveller Site (Option 2). 
 

14.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

14.1 To enable the Council to satisfactorily meet any site provision 
requirements identified in the Derbyshire Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
assessment for Chesterfield 

 

ALISON CRAIG 

HOUSING SERVICE MANAGER – BUSINESS PLANNING AND 
STRATEGY 

 

You can get more information about this report from Alison Craig, Business 
Planning and Strategy Manager on ext 5156 or James Crouch on ext 5150. 
 

 

Officer recommendation supported/not supported/modified as below or 
Executive Member’s recommendation/comments if no officer 
recommendation. 
 

  

Signed     Executive Member 
 
Date 25.11.13 
 
Consultee Executive Member/Support Member comments (if 
applicable)/declaration of interests 

 

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	4 Forward Plan.
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 PPP Performance report April 2013 - September 2013 (B000)
	Appendix

	7 Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy (B000)
	Appendix

	8 Proposals for future use of the former garage site of Hady Lane (H000)
	Appendix - map of site




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 03.12.13 

1 
 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Gilby 
King 
Ludlow 
 

McManus 
Russell 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Brown 
Hill 
Hollingworth 

Huckle 
Martin Stone 

 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

111  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

112  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

113  
  

MINUTES:  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19th November, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair. 
 

114  
  

FORWARD PLAN.  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

115  
  

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (E000)  
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report recommending the adoption by Council 
of a revised ‘Statement of Principles’ made under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 required each licensing authority to adopt a ‘Statement of 
Principles’ and to review it every three years. The Borough Council’s Statement of 
Principles was last reviewed in 2010.   



CABINET 03.12.13 

2 
 
 

 
At its meeting on 11th September, 2013, the Licensing Committee authorised 
consultation on a Draft Statement of Principles.  
 
The Draft Statement of Principles had been sent to the responsible authorities and to 
the Borough’s major licence holders, published on the Council’s website, and also 
publicised through the Derbyshire Times. Copies had also been made available at the 
Library, Tourist Information Centre and Customer Service Centre.  The only 
comments received were from the Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Draft Statement of Principles had been revised following the consultation, and 
would be presented to Council in December, 2014, for approval. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That it be recommended to Council that the Statement of Principles be adopted by the 
Council. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

116  
  

PPP PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL 2013 - SEPTEMBER 2013 (B000)  
 
The Head of Business Transformation submitted a report providing an update on the 
PPP arvato partnership’s contract performance from April 2013 to September 2013, 
fulfilling the commitment to make reports to Cabinet every six months. 
 
The update provided details of the following service improvements including: 
 
- the opening of the Customer Service Centre 
- the continuing roll out of I-pads to Members of Council 
- the Channel Shift agenda moving customers to alternative payment methods 
- the Town Centre Retail Occupancy levels 
- the opening of the redeveloped Market Hall 
- the introduction of ModGov governance and Members system 
- the installation of a new cash machine to take payments including council tax 

and rent at the Healthy Living Centre in Staveley 
- the creation and testing of a virtual infrastructure for future project delivery 
- the commissioning of business rates appeals. 
 
Information was also provided about contract growth, with work from Derbyshire Dales 
District Council now being done in Chesterfield by arvato, creating additional jobs. 
 
During the reporting period, 64% of the performance targets set for the PPP contract 
had been met. A further 25% of the performance targets were reported annually, and 
a further 11% had been affected by the need to introduce new measures to deal with 
the impact of Welfare Reform.   
 



CABINET 03.12.13 

3 
 
 

There was some discussion about the different kinds of evidence used to decide 
occupancy rates in town centre shops, but it was agreed that the town centre retail 
occupancy rate remained well above the national average. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the partnership Service Improvements and Key Performance Indicators outturn 
for the period April 2013 to September 2013 be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To raise awareness of contract performance against agreed targets. 
 

117  
  

PERSISTENT AND VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY (B000)  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a proposed Persistent and Vexatious Complaints 
Policy for consideration. 
 
The Council had a Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy, but greater clarity 
was needed on how to deal with persistent complainants, and/or vexatious 
complaints.   
 
The Policy was intended to assist staff in identifying such customers and complaints.   
 
The Policy had been drafted with reference to the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
guidance notes on “unreasonable persistent complainants” and “unreasonable 
complainant behaviour” and also having regard to the Information Commissioner’s 
guidance note on “vexatious requests”. 
 
Councillor Russell felt that the Policy should have been examined by the Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum in advance of its consideration by the Cabinet. For 
this reason, he asked that his vote be recorded against the recommendation 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Persistent and Vexatious Complaints Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, and its corporate implementation, be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To provide clear guidance and assistance to staff when faced with individuals or 
complaints which were classed as vexatious or persistent, whilst ensuring that the 
complaint was handled or the individual’s needs met in a manner which did not involve 
excessive time or difficulty. 
 

118  
  

PROPOSALS FOR FUTURE USE OF THE FORMER GARAGE SITE AT HADY 
LANE (H000)  
 



CABINET 03.12.13 

4 
 
 

It was agreed that consideration of this item would be deferred until further information 
on the site and options for its use became available. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That consideration of this agenda item be deferred. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To allow further time for obtaining the information needed to consider this issue. 
 
 
 


